Notice of Decision by California Energy Commission

2008079042

To: X Office of Planning and Research
P.O. Box 3044
1400 Tenth Street, Room 222
Sacramento, CA 98512-3044

X California Resources Agency
1416 9th Street, Room 1311
Sacramento, CA 95814

Clearinghouse No:
From: California Energy Commission
1516 9th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, Section 1768

Project Title: VICTORVILLE 2 HYBRID POWER PROJECT

Energy Commission Docket Number: 07-AFC-1

Energy Commission Contact Person: John Kessler Telephone: (916) 654-4679

Project Location: The proposed Victorville 2 Hybrid Power Project plant site, would be located on 275 acres in the northeastern corner of city of Victorville, approximately 0.5 mile west of the Mojave River, and northeast of the Southern California Logistics Airport. The plant site is currently made-up of numerous parcels, the largest of which has Assessors Parcel Number 0460-241-02 in San Bernardino County. The nearest cross streets are Helendale and Colusa Roads.

County: San Bernardino

Project Description: Construction and operation of a 563 MW natural gas-fired combined cycle and solar power generating plant, using parabolic solar-thermal collectors on 250 acres and a power block on 25 acres; On July 16, 2008, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Resources under Section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code.

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the project.
- 3. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for the project.

The Commission docket files containing the final Commission Decision and other information regarding the project are available to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. The final Decision and other information regarding the project is also available on the Commission's web site located at www.energy.ca.gov.

Signature

Date

Date

Title

DockET

O7-AFC-1

JUL 1 8 2008

STATE CLEARING HOUSE

Date

Title

Project Manager

Title

DOCKET

O7-AFC-1

DATE

JUL 1 8 2008

RECD.

July 2008